

**T.S- 47/2022.**

**Order no. 20, Dated- 24/11/2023.**

Heard both sides at length over the temporary injunction application. Already a status quo has been ordered to be maintained over the suit property. and considered the relevant documents.

It is the plaintiff side case that they are the owners of the suit property vide certain purchase deeds and certain succession. The various deeds and documents, Record of Rights in this regard justify such claim at least prima facie wise but the present dispute have arisen due to certain alleged wrong mutation entry done by the concerned Revenue Department wherein the plaintiffs have been mutated with dag no. 327/502 (which should have been actually mutated in the name of the defendants) instead of LR dag no. 327/504 (which should have been mutated in the name of the present plaintiffs). The relevant BLRO reports speak almost in the same lines. Also the documents reveal the pendency of proceedings before the appropriate authority to rectify the mutation entries.

It is found that the previous deeds of the rival sides relate to the main suit dag no. 327; whereas the LR khatian shows that the suit dag no. 327/504 is in occupation and possession of the defendant wherein the inquiry report in the mutation case filed by the plaintiff side to get the suit dag no. 327/504 mutate in its name, is in occupation of the plaintiff side. It is clearly understood that the relief for the parties lies in completing the pending mutation case to rectify the present status of the recordings. However, even this trial also promises the revelation of many essential facts which could be crucial towards the final adjudication of this suit.

Thus after finding a prima facie case in favour of the plaintiff side and after considering the balance of convenience and inconvenience and after perusing all the necessary documents as filed by the plaintiff/applicant today in support of their legal contention, especially in terms of preservation of the suit property, hence it is,

**ORDERED**

that a status quo be maintained over the suit property with respect to nature, character and possession till disposal of the suit or till further orders.

Matter disposed of on contest.

To **02/02/2024** for framing of issues.

Documents be returned if prayed for.

D/C by me.  
Sd/-  
Civil Judge (Jr. Divn.), 1<sup>st</sup> Court,  
Jangipur, Murshidabad.

Sd/-  
Civil Judge (Jr. Divn.), 1<sup>st</sup> Court,  
Jangipur, Murshidabad.